



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 733/2023**
VERSUNI HOLDING BV Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms. Sampurnaa Sanyal, Mr. Dhruv Anand, Ms. Udit Patro, Ms. Nimrat Singh and Mr. Dhannanjay Khanna, Advocates.

versus

MAYA APPLIANCES PRIVATE LIMITED Defendant

Through: Mr. G. Nataraj, Mr. Arun Mohan, Mr. Shashikant Yadav and Mr. Rahul Bhujbal, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

% **ORDER**
14.02.2024

CS(COMM) 733/2023

1. It has been pointed out that the Defendant has filed a written statement although no formal summons were issued by this Court. Mr. G. Nataraj, counsel for Defendant, dispenses with the service of any formal notice. The written statement is taken on record, to which Mr. Anand does not object. A replication thereto be filed within the four weeks.

2. Renotify on 1st May, 2024.

I.A. 20303/2023 (u/Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, for grant of ex parte ad interim injunction)

3. Mr. Pravin Anand, counsel for Plaintiff, states that the brief note of



submissions could not be filed within the time allotted as the written statement was received only on 9th February, 2024, although a rejoinder to the above captioned application has been filed.

4. As requested by Mr. Anand, further three weeks' time is granted to file brief note of submissions on the aforementioned application along with the relevant case laws.

5. Renotify on 1st May, 2024.

I.A. 20304/2023 (seeking discovery, production and inspection of Defendant's documents)

6. Issue notice. Mr. G. Nataraj, counsel for the Defendant, accepts notice.

7. Reply be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of one week thereafter.

8. Renotify on 1st May, 2024.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

FEBRUARY 14, 2024

as